EXHIBIT 3

CONCIIITANT COMDETITIVVE NFEGNTIATINN ACT (CCNA)N
CONTINIIING DROFFCCINN AL ARCHITECTIIRAL

AND ENGINEERING SERVICES AND OTHFR SERVICES

WNRK AlITHORIZATION FORM
PURSUANT TO REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL
(RFP) # FY 2018-2019-012

1. The Firm receiving the Work Authorization will have five (5) business days to return the
completed Work Authorization to the Project Manager via email.

2. The Work Authorization must include all costs for the Project utilizing a Fee Worksheet
with hours and fees per Exhibit B - Hourly Billing Rates for Tasks Orders. The Cost
Proposal must include a narrative schedule of deliverables and a summary of
compensation which could be through an excel worksheet.

3. The costs for the Project must include all meetings and all costs required for the Project.

Page 1 of 6
Continuing Services

Work Authorization Form NE 3r4 St. Drainage Mitigation (Ice Box)






Work Authorization
Under

Agreement between the City of Hallandale Beach and
R. J. Behr~ ~~1 Company, '~

For

ae ord o Dr..:........-. RAILI~ndinme flan DAY

RFP # FY 2018-2019-012 CONSULTANT COMPETITIVE NEGOTIATION ACT (CCNA)
CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING SERVICES

This Work Authorization is issued pursuant to the Agreement between the City of Hallandale
Beach ("City") and R. ' B~rar and Company, Inc. ("Consultant") for RFP # FY 2018-2019-
012 CONSULTANT COMPETITIVE NEGOTIATION ACT (CCNA) CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL
ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING SERVICES (the "Agreement"), which was approved by
the City Commission on August 5,2020 via Resolution #2020-054.

1.

This Work Authorization permits Consultant to provide the services described in

Exhibit” A” to this Work Authorization, attached hereto and incorporated herein. These
services are authorized by Article 3 of the Agreement.

2.

Frreqnmondicg g=d Method of ™ —-—*,

Payment for the services authorized by this Work Authorization will be in

accordance with Article 10 of the Agreement and the agreed method of
compensation is as follows {Check those boxes that apply. Amounts indicated
herein should not include any sums set aside as contingency. Monies indicated as
contingency in project budgets or estimates are subject to the change order
authorization provisions of the Agreement):

ad 2.1.1 Maximum Amount Not-To-Exceed Compensation. City shall pay
Consultant for the performance of all services set forth in Exhibit A to this
Work Authorization, pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, up to a
maximum amount not-to-exceed of .t is
understood that the method of compensation is that of “maximum amount
not-to-exceed” which means that Consultant shall perform all services set
forth herein for total compensation in the amount of or less than that stated

Jove.

X 2.1.2 Lump Sum Compensation. City shall pay Consultant for the
performance of all services provided pursuant to Exhibit A, as required
under the terms of the Agreement, a total lump sum of $45,248.




7 2.1.3 P-*mbursabl~ Frenmon- City has established a maximum
amount not-to-exceed of ©°°4 1< for potential reimbursable expenses
that may be utilized pursuant to Section 9.2 of the Agreement.

2.2 Payments for this Work Authorization shall be charged against:
Budget account number- 440-3695-5€""10-P2126

4.

Time f~- "~-formz-~-~.

31 Consultant shall perform the services described in Exhibit A within the time
periods specified in the Project Schedule included in Exhibit A. The Project
Manager shall issue to Consultant a written Notice to Proceed for said time periods
to commence.

3.2 OJ If this box is checked, liquidated damages shall be applicable. In the event
Consultant fails to complete the services identified in Exhibit "A" to this Work
Authorization, on or before the Time for Performance set forth herein, Consultant
shall pay to City the sum of § for each calendar day after the
applicable Time for Performance, plus approved time extensions thereof, until
completion of the service. These amounts are not penalties but are liquidated
damages to City for its inability to proceed with, and complete, the service in a
timely manner pursuant to the agreed upon Schedule. Liguidated damages are
hereby fixed and agreed upon by the parties, recognizing the impossibility of
precisely ascertaining the amount of damages that will be sustained by City as a
consequence of such delay, and both parties desiring to obviate any question or
dispute concerning the amount of said damages and the cost and effect of the
failure of consultant to complete the services within the applicable Time for
Performance. This provision shall not affect the rights and obligations of either party
as set forth in Section 3.7 of the Agreement.

The terms and conditions of the Agreement are hereby incorporated into this Work

Authorization. Nothing contained in this Work Authorization shall alter, modify, or change
in any way the terms and conditions of the Agreement with the City.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Agreement on the
respective dates unt ichsigi ure: CITYOFHA " "M~ ALE ‘ACH thro 1 its authorization to
execute same by City Commission actionor 5t dayof Atanst 50921 304 R. J. Behar

~~d Company, Inc, signing by and through its Ass~-*ate duly authorized to execute same.

CITY

CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH

By:
City Manager

9 Day of September 5121

iciency and form by

City Attorney

14 payof September , 20 21

[CONSULTANT EXECUTION ON FOLLOWING PAGE]






SCOPE OF SERVICES
Proposal For NE 3" St Drainage Mitigation Design Services

RFP # FY )18-2019-012 Consultant Competitive Negotiation Act (CCNA) Continuing
Professional Architectural and Engineering and Other Services

Discipline: Civil Engineering Services
7/14/2021
I Introduction

The project’s limits are along NE 3™ Street from NE 1% Avenue to NE 2™ Avenue. The area is
within the Central Regional Activity Center (RAC) Zoning District with commercial properties
both north and south of the street. According to the City’s staff the area experiences flooding
issues. The scope of improvements will study the addition of French drains, inlets and other
methods to mitigate the flooding issues.

1L Scope of Work
A. Design Analysis

1. Field Review
Field visits will be required to refine the scope of the improvements. This task will consist of a
review of the site and documenting existing conditions with photos and notes. One field review
is anticipated for this project.

2. Data Collection
Research should be conducted to review the project’s existing records including the City’s
atlases, As-built plans, and utility plans. The research efforts involve telephone conversations
and meetings with agency staff, as well as reviewing record drawings and obtaining stormwater
and utility atlases, flood maps, water table maps and others. Information will be collected from
the City and County.

3. Drainage Analysis and Report
RJ Behar will perform calculations necessary for the design of the drainage improvements. No
report will be prepared since the improvements anticipated are minor.

4. Plans Preparation
Final designs and plans will be prepared based on the results of our field reviews, analyses, and
discussions with the City’s Staff. RJ Behar shall prepare preliminary plans (60%) and final plans

(100%) of the proposed improvements and submit to the City for review and approval.

The following is a preliminary list of drawings:



Key Sheet

General Notes and Quantities

Plan sheets

Miscellaneous Details

Erosion and Sediment Control Notes and Details

Note: Any signing and markings will be shown on plan view. Maintenance of traffic will be
covered with notes.

5. Estimates of Probable Cost
RJ Behar will provide an Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Cost at 60% and another final one with
the final signed and sealed plans to use for comparison with the bids from contractors. The cost
estimate shall include a detailed tabulation of all portions of the project.

6. Technical Specifications
Construction Specifications Institute (CSI) Format Specifications will be prepared for this
project.

7. Utility Coordination and Utility Meeting
a. Utility Coordination: A design ticket will be requested from Sunshine One Call.
All of the utilities identified on the ticket will be contacted and atlases for the
utilities’ facilities in the area will be solicited. The information from the utilities
will be included in the drawings. This task includes follow up with the utility
companies to coordinate and resolve any possible conflicts.

b. Utility Meeting: Attend one utility coordination meeting if necessary, with all
utilities to go over conflicts and any relocations. This could also be done by
phone.

8. Progress Meetings
One progress meeting is expected for the project to discuss scope, progress and City comments.
The meeting will be conducted by phone. Minutes will be prepared outlining the major items
and decisions discussed at the meetings.

9. Permitting
A general permit is anticipated for the proposed improvements (projects that do not exceed 1
acre and does not impact wetlands). RJ Behar will prepare the application forms and submit to
Broward County Environmental Protection and Growth Management Department.

10. Bidding Assistance
RJ Behar shall provide plans and specifications to the City for distribution to contractors. The
City will provide the front-end documents. These will be reviewed for consistency with the
project specifications. RJ Behar shall respond to requests for information (RFI’s).

a. Meetings: Attend Pre-bid meeting(s).



11.

b. Addendums: RJ Behar shall prepare all necessary responses to RFI’s to answer
questions posed by contractors.

Survey

The survey will be based on existing survey and As-built plans. The City will provide the CAD

files.

12.

Subsurface Utility Engineering (SUE)

No Subsurface Utility Engineering is included in this proposal.

13.

Geotechnical

See attached proposal from Federal Engineering and Testing.

14.

a.

Notes:

Post Design Engineering Services

During the construction there may be a need to attend the following meetings:
i. Pre-Construction Meeting
ii. Construction Progress meetings

During the construction there may be a need to perform field reviews. RJ Behar shall
attend field reviews as required by the City. Four (4) inspections and one final inspection
have been considered. At the beginning of the project RJ Behar will file the electronic
10-2 self-certification for the General Permit.

Throughout the duration of the construction there may be a need to review shop drawings
and submittals, provide clarifications, respond to request for information (RFI) and
review change orders. RJ Behar will create a log, review the shop drawings and will
determine whether these are acceptable for construction or whether a re-submittal is
required. Four (4) shop drawings, four (4) material submittals, two (2) RFI’s and two (2)
other submittals have been considered.

During the construction there may be a need to perform plan revisions. RJ Behar shall
perform plan revisions as required by the Project to include Quality Control and
supervision. One plan revision has been considered.

At the end of the project RJ Behar will review the As-built plans prepared by the
contractor and prepare the final certification. No Record drawings will be provided.

The City will provide the location of City owned existing utilities.





















3 RESO 2020 - 054
FILE NO. 20-206









3 RESO 20. -043
FILE NO. 21-105






